



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3331]

MONDAY ,THE THIRD DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE SUBBA REDDY SATTI

WRIT PETITION NO: 5211/2025

Between:

Yalamanchili Sri Chaitanya Dev

...PETITIONER

AND

The State Of Ap and Others

...RESPONDENT(S)

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.B P RAJU

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1.GP FOR LAND ACQUISITION

2.GP FOR REVENUE

The Court made the following interim order:

Heard Sri B P Raju, learned counsel for the petitioner, learned Government Pleader for Land Acquisition for respondents 1 to 4, Smt.M.Sarada, learned counsel representing Sri Y.Koteswara Rao, learned standing counsel for 5th respondent and Smt.Iswarya, learned Junior standing counsel for 6th respondent.

The grievance of the petitioner is that the 5th respondent, without acquiring the land of the petitioner of an extent of Ac.0-30 cents out of Ac.1-50 cents in Sy.No.52 of Koniki Village, Pedapadu Mandal, Eluru District, is leveling the land for construction of sub-station.

Learned junior standing counsel would submit that 6th respondent has not initiated any steps so far.

Learned counsel for 5th respondent seeks time to get instructions.

List the matter on 10.03.2025 in Adjourned Motion List.

Till such time, 5th respondent shall not interfere with the petitioner's possession over the property, without following due process of law.

KA

SUBBA REDDY SATTI, J