

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI

MAIN CASE No.W.P.No.5211 of 2025

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	Office Note
06.	14.07.2025	<u>GRKP, J</u> Heard Sri B.P. Raju, learned Counsel for the Writ Petitioner, Sri T. Sanjeeva Rao, learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue, Sri Y. Koteswara Rao, learned Standing Counsel appearing for the Respondent No.5 and Ms. Kothapalli Aishwarya Chowdhary, learned Junior Standing Counsel for the APEPDCL appearing for the Respondent No.6. 2. Ms. Kothapalli Aishwarya Chowdhary, learned Junior Standing Counsel for the APEPDCL appearing for the Respondent No.6 has submitted the Written Instructions furnished by the Executive Engineer, Operation Division, Eluru, dated 01.03.2025. The relevant portion of the Written Instruction is usefully extracted hereunder: “In this connection, it is humbly submitted that, no estimate was sanctioned for construction of electrical Sub-Station in RS No.52 of Koniki Village in Pedapadu Mandal and Section and no construction activity is carrying out in the said survey number by APEPDCL which was mentioned in	

		the writ petition by the petitioner.” 3. The above extract would indicate that the concerned Authority has not sanctioned the budgetary estimate. However, this Court is of the view that this Written Instruction is inadequate. This Court would like to know whether there is any proposal for establishing a Sub-Station in the house site belonging to the Writ Petitioner to an extent of Ac.0.30 cents in RS. No.52 of Koniki Village, Pedapadu Mandal, Eluru District. 4. Interim Order granted earlier shall continue till the next listing. 5. List the matter on 21.07.2025. _____ GRKP, J Vns	
--	--	---	--

--	--	--	--